

In The
Superior Court of Pennsylvania

No. 802 EDA 2018

ROBERT MALLORY,
Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY CO.,
Defendant/Appellee.

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
PENNSYLVANIA DEFENSE INSTITUTE,
PHILADELPHIA ASSOCIATION OF DEFENSE COUNSEL,
AND WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE

Appeal from Order Dated February 6, 2018 of the Court of Common Pleas of Philadelphia
County, at No. 001961, Sept. Term, 2017

JAMES M. BECK (#37137)
Reed Smith LLP
Three Logan Square
Suite 3100
1717 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103-7301
(215) 851-8168
jmbeck@reedsmith.com

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

STATEMENTS OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENTS OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	i
STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS INVOLVED.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Pennsylvania Cannot Constitutionally Impose General Personal Jurisdiction on a Foreign Corporation That Is Not “At Home” in the Commonwealth.....	4
II. A Nationwide Mountain of Precedent Rejects Corporate Registration as an Independent Basis for General Personal Jurisdiction Following the Supreme Court’s Decision in <u>Daimler</u>	7
III. “Consent” Is Not a Proper Basis for General Personal Jurisdiction	19
IV. Due Process Limitations on Personal Jurisdiction Cannot Be Defeated by Pennsylvania’s Long Arm Statute	23
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<u>Aclin v. PD-RX Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</u> , 189 F. Supp.3d 1294 (W.D. Okla. June 1, 2016).....	17
<u>Adam v. Saenger</u> , 303 U.S. 59 (1938)	21
<u>Alderson v. Southern Co.</u> , 747 N.E.2d 926 (Ill. App. 2001)	7
<u>Am Trust v. UBS AG</u> , 681 F. Appx. 587 (9th Cir. 2017)	14
<u>Amelius v. Grand Imperial LLC</u> , 64 N.Y.S.3d 855 (N.Y. Sup. 2017).....	17
<u>Annenberg v. Commonwealth</u> , 757 A.2d 338 (Pa. 2000)	23
<u>Antonini v. Ford Motor Co.</u> , 2017 WL 3633287 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 23, 2017)	15
<u>Antoon v. Securus Technologies, Inc.</u> , 2017 WL 2124466 (W.D. Ark. May 15, 2017).....	16
<u>In re Asbestos Products Liability Litigation (No. VI)</u> , 2014 WL 5394310 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 23, 2014)	17
<u>Aspen American Insurance Co. v. Interstate Warehousing, Inc.</u> , 90 N.E.3d 440 (Ill. 2017).....	10,11
<u>Asshauer v. Glimcher Realty Trust</u> , 228 S.W.3d 922 (Tex. App. 2007).....	7
<u>AstraZeneca AB v. Mylan Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</u> , 72 F. Supp.3d 549 (D. Del. Nov. 5, 2014), <u>aff'd</u> , 925 F.2d 637 (Fed. Cir. 1991)	16
<u>Bane v. Netlink, Inc.</u> , 925 F.2d 637 (3d Cir. 1991)	16
<u>Bertolini-Mier v. Upper Valley Neurology Neurosurgery, P.C.</u> , 2016 WL 7174646 (D. Vt. Dec. 7, 2016)	17
<u>Boswell v. Cable Services. Co.</u> , 2017 WL 2815077 (D.N.J. June 29, 2017)	15
<u>Bralich v. Sullivan</u> , 2018 WL 1938297 (D. Haw. April 23, 2018)	16

	Page(s)
<u>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</u> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017)	11,22
<u>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</u> , 377 P.3d 874 (Cal. 2016), <u>reversed</u> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	11
<u>Brown v. Lockheed-Martin Corp.</u> , 814 F.3d 619 (2d Cir. 2016)	13,22
<u>BNSF Railway. v. Tyrrell</u> , 137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017)	4,6,15
<u>Budde v. Ling-Temco-Vought, Inc.</u> , 511 F.2d 1033 (10th Cir. 1975)	8
<u>Burnham v. Superior Court</u> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990).....	20
<u>Byham v. National Cibo House Corp.</u> , 143 S.E.2d 225 (N.C. 1965).....	7
<u>Campbell v. Acme Insulations, Inc.</u> , 105 N.E.3d 984 (Ill. App. 2018)	11
<u>Chicago Life Insurance Co. v. Cherry</u> , 244 U.S. 25 (1917)	21
<u>Commonwealth v. Noel</u> , 857 A.2d 1283 (Pa. 2004)	18
<u>Commonwealth v. Ricker</u> , 170 A.3d 494 (Pa. 2017).....	25
<u>Commonwealth v. Williams</u> , 733 A.2d 593 (Pa. 1999).....	18
<u>Cossaboon v. Maine Medical Center</u> , 600 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2010).....	7
<u>Cossart v. United Excel Corp.</u> , 2014 WL 4927041 (D. Mass. Sept. 30, 2014), <u>rev'd</u> , 804 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2015).....	16
<u>Daimler AG v. Bauman</u> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<u>DeLeon v. BNSF Railway Co.</u> , 426 P.3d 1 (Mont. 2018).....	10
<u>Display Works, LLC v. Bartley</u> , 182 F. Supp.3d 166 (D.N.J. 2016)	15
<u>Dokoozian Construction LLC v. Executive Risk Specialty Insurance Co.</u> , 2015 WL 12085859 (W.D. Wash. July 28, 2015).....	17

	Page(s)
<u>Dutch Run Mays Draft, LLC v. Wolf Block LLP</u> , 164 A.3d 435 (N.J. App. Div.), <u>certif. denied</u> , 173 A.3d 596 (N.J. 2017).....	14,15,26
<u>In re Estate of Carter</u> , 159 A.3d 970 (Pa. Super. 2017).....	18
<u>Figueroa v. BNSF Railway Co.</u> , 390 P.3d 1019 (Or. 2017).....	12
<u>Freedman v. Suntrust Banks, Inc.</u> , 139 F. Supp.3d 271 (D.D.C. 2015)	16
<u>Freeman v. Second Judicial District</u> , 1 P.3d 963 (Nev. 2000).....	7
<u>Genuine Parts Co. v. Cepec</u> , 137 A.3d 123 (Del. 2016).....	8,9
<u>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</u> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	4,12,24
<u>Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. v. Ruby</u> , 540 A.2d 482 (Md. 1988)	7
<u>Gray Line Tours v. Reynolds Electrical & Engineering Co.</u> , 238 Cal. Rptr. 419 (Cal. App. 1987).....	7
<u>Gulf Coast Bank & Trust Co. v. Designed Conveyor Systems, LLC</u> , 717 F. Appx. 394 (5th Cir. 2017)	14
<u>Horowitz v. AT&T, Inc.</u> , 2018 WL 1942525 (D.N.J. April 25, 2018).....	15
<u>Hunt v. Auto-Owners Insurance Co.</u> , 2015 WL 3626579 (D. Nev. June 10, 2015).....	17
<u>Insurance Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</u> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982).....	20,21,23
<u>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</u> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	19,20
<u>J. McIntyre Machinery, Ltd. v. Nicastro</u> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011).....	21
<u>King v. American Family Mutual Insurance Co.</u> , 632 F.3d 570 (9th Cir. 2011).....	7

	Page(s)
<u>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management District,</u> 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	5,21
<u>Leonard v. USA Petroleum Corp.,</u> 829 F. Supp. 882 (S.D. Tex. 1993)	23
<u>Magill v. Ford Motor Co.,</u> 379 P.3d 1033 (Colo. 2016).....	12
<u>Magna Powertrain De Mexico S.A. De C.V. v. Momentive</u> <u>Performance Materials USA LLC,</u> 2016 WL 3574652 (E.D. Mich. June 16, 2016).....	16
<u>Magwitch, LLC v. Pusser’s West Indies, Ltd.,</u> 200 So.3d 216 (Fla. App. 2016).....	14,22
<u>Mallory v. Norfolk Southern Railway Co.,</u> 2018 WL 3025283 (Pa. C.P. Phila. Co. May 30, 2018).....	6
<u>McCaffrey v. Windsor at Windermere Ltd. Partnership,</u> 2017 WL 1862326 (E.D. Pa. May 8, 2017).....	15
<u>McCourt v. A.O. Smith Water Products Co.,</u> 2015 WL 4997403 (D.N.J. Aug. 20, 2015).....	16
<u>MCI WorldCom, Inc. v. Pa. Public Utility Comm’n,</u> 844 A.2d 1239 (Pa. 2004).....	25
<u>Minholz v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,</u> 227 F. Supp.3d 249 (N.D.N.Y. Dec. 30, 2016).....	17
<u>Murray v. American Lafrance, LLC,</u> ___ A.3d ___, 2018 WL 4571804 (Pa. Super. Sept. 25, 2018).....	5,25
<u>New York City Asbestos Litigation,</u> 2018 WL 3575072 (N.Y. Sup. July 25, 2018).....	18
<u>New York City Asbestos Litigation,</u> 2018 WL 3859695 (N.Y. Sup. Aug. 14, 2018).....	18

	Page(s)
<u>Northern Frac Proppants, II, LLC v. 2011 NF Holdings, LLC</u> , 2017 WL 3275896 (Tex. App. July 27, 2017).....	15
<u>Oversen v. Kelle’s Transportation Service</u> , 2016 WL 8711343 (D. Utah May 12, 2016).....	17
<u>Pearrow v. National Life & Accident Insurance Co.</u> , 703 F.2d 1067 (8th Cir. 1983).....	7
<u>Pennoyer v. Neff</u> , 95 U.S. 714 (1877)	19,20,22
<u>Pennsylvania Fire Insurance Co. v. Gold Issue Mining & Milling Co.</u> , 243 U.S. 93 (1917).....	22
<u>Perkins v. Benguet Consolidated Mining Co.</u> , 342 U.S. 437 (1952).....	21,22
<u>Phoenix Insurance Co. v. Cincinnati Indemnity Co.</u> , 2017 WL 3225924 (Mag. D.R.I. March 3, 2017), <u>adopted</u> , 2017 WL 2983879 (D.R.I. July 13, 2017)	17
<u>Pittock v. Otis Elevator Co.</u> , 8 F.3d 325 (6th Cir. 1993).....	7
<u>Pitts v. Ford Motor Co.</u> , 127 F. Supp.3d 676 (S.D. Miss. 2015).....	16
<u>Public Impact, LLC v. Boston Consulting Group, Inc.</u> , 117 F. Supp.3d 732 (M.D.N.C. 2015)	17
<u>Ratliff v. Cooper Laboratories, Inc.</u> , 444 F.2d 745 (4th Cir. 1971).....	8
<u>Renfroe v. Nichols Wire & Aluminum Co.</u> , 83 N.W.2d 590 (Mich. 1957)	7
<u>Salgado v. OmniSource Corp.</u> , 2017 WL 4508085 (Tex. App. Oct. 10, 2017).....	15
<u>Sandstrom v. ChemLawn Corp.</u> , 904 F.2d 83 (1st Cir. 1990).....	7
<u>Segregated Account of Ambac Assurance Corp. v. Countrywide Home Loans</u> , 898 N.W.2d 70 (Wis. 2017)	11,12
<u>Shaffer v. Heitner</u> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977).....	20

	Page(s)
<u>Smolik v. Philadelphia & Reading Coal & Iron Co.</u> , 222 F. 148 (S.D.N.Y. 1915).....	26
<u>Spear v. Marriott Hotel Services, Inc.</u> , 2016 WL 194071 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 15, 2016)	15
<u>State ex rel. Bayer Corp. v. Moriarty</u> , 536 S.W.3d 227 (Mo. 2017)	9
<u>State ex. rel. Norfolk Southern Railway Co. v. Dolan</u> , 512 S.W.3d 41 (Mo. 2017)	9
<u>Sternberg v. O’Neil</u> , 550 A.2d 1105 (Del. 1988)	8
<u>Thomson v. Anderson</u> , 6 Cal. Rptr.3d 262 (Cal. App. 2003).....	7
<u>U.S. Bank National Ass’n v. Bank of America, N.A.</u> , 2015 WL 5971126 (S.D. Ind. Oct. 14, 2015)	16
<u>Waite v. All Acquisition Corp.</u> , 901 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2018).....	13
<u>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Lemaire</u> , 395 P.3d 1116 (Ariz. App. 2017)	14
<u>Washington Equipment Manufacturing Co. v. Concrete Placing Co.</u> , 931 P.2d 170 (Wash App. 1997)	7
<u>Webb-Benjamin, LLC v. International Rug Group, LLC</u> , ___ A.3d ___, 2018 WL 3153602 (Pa. Super. June 28, 2018).....	5,25
<u>Wenche Siemer v. Learjet Acquisition Corp.</u> , 966 F.2d 179 (5th Cir. 1992).....	7
<u>Western Express, Inc. v. Villanueva</u> , 2017 WL 4785831 (M.D. Tenn. Oct. 24, 2017)	17
<u>Wilson v. Humphreys (Cayman) Ltd.</u> , 916 F.2d 1239 (7th Cir. 1990)	7
<u>Woodruff-Sawyer & Co. v. Ghilotti</u> , ___ So.3d ___, 2018 WL 4100386 (Fla. App. Aug. 29, 2018)	14

Statutes, Rules & Regulations

1 Pa. C.S.A. §1922(3)24

15 Pa. C.S.A. §40321,22

15 Pa. C.S.A. §403(10)21

42 Pa. C.S.A. §5301 iii,1,5,19

42 Pa. C.S.A. §5301(a)2,4,24,27

42 Pa. C.S.A. §5301(a)(2)(i-ii)24

42 Pa. C.S.A. §5301(a)(2)(iii).....24

42 Pa. C.S.A. §530723,24

42 Pa. C.S.A. §530823,24

42 Pa. C.S.A. §5322(b)24

Pa. R.A.P. 531(b)(2)..... iii

Other Authorities

T. Monestier, “Registration Statutes, General Jurisdiction, & the
Fallacy of Consent,” 36 Cardozo L. Rev. 1343 (2015)6
